

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

4327 Dist. Darjeeling P.S. Siliguri Year 2022 FIR No. 974/22 Date 24.10.22

i) Sections 188/285/34 (ii) Act Sections (iv) Others Acts & Sections 24/26 N.B.F.S Act 1950

3. Occurrence of Offence : Day Date From 24.10.22 Date To Time From 21.00h. Time To

(b) Information received at P.S. Date 24.10.22 Time 22.25h.

(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No(s) 1318 Time 22.25h.

4. Type of Information : Written / Oral

5. Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. 500 meter West Beat No.

(b) Address M.R. Road, Gandhi Maidan, W. No. 08 PS Siliguri.

(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the

Name of the P.S. District

6. Complainant / Informant : Dilip Kr. Paul

(a) Name

(b) Father's / Husband's Name

(c) Date / Year of Birth

(d) Nationality Indian

(e) Passport No.

Date of Issue

Place of Issue

(f) Occupation SI of West Bengal Police

(g) Address

Khalpara TOP, PS Siliguri, S.P.C.

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars

(Attach separate sheet, if necessary) :

Umesh @ Rajesh Kambli s/o. Umesh Kambli, @ Bishnu Sharma s/o. Nanda Kishor & Sharma both of c/o Mansuram Tea Co. M.R Road near Gandhi Maidan, W.No. 8, PS. SLG. Dist. DJG.

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information

9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) :

10. Total value of properties stolen / involved

11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any

12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required) : The original written complaint which treated as FIR enclosed herewith.

13. Action taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and took up the investigation / directed ASI Samiran Das of Khalpara TOP, PS. SLG. S.P.C. to take up investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S. on point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complainant/ Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / Informant free of cost.

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the Complainant / Informant

25.10.22 at 10.20h. 15. Date & Time of despatch to the court :

Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station Inspector-in-Charge Name K. Samiran Das Siliguri Police Station Rank : No. SI of Police

To,
The Inspector -in-Charge,
Siliguri Police Station.
Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Dated 24.10.22

Sub: F.I.R.

Sir,

I, SI Dilip Kumar Paul of Khalpara TOP under Siliguri Police Station, SPC do hereby producing the arrested accused persons namely 1) Rajesh Kamti (28/M) S/O Sri Umesh Kamti of C/O Mansuram Tea Co., M.R Road, Near Gandhi Maidan, Ward No. 08, PS- Siliguri, Dist- Darjeeling and 2) Bishnu Sharma (35/M) S/O Sri Nand Kishor Sharma of C/O Mansuram Tea Co., M.R Road, Near Gandhi Maidan, Ward No. 08, PS- Siliguri, Dist- Darjeeling In this regard I beg to complain that today i.e 24.10.22 at 21.00 hrs received a secret information over telephone that above noted accused persons are enjoying Diwali celebration with lighting illegal and band Fire-crackers at in front of the Mansuram Tea Co. M.R Road, Near Gandhi Maidan, Ward No. 08 under PS- Siliguri, violating the provision of law, which may endanger of human life, likely to cause injury and may cause loss of public property of the area. This refers to Khalpara TOP GDE No. 427 dated 22.10.22. Accordingly, I informed the matter to O/C Khalpara TOP. As per your kind order of I accompanied with ASI Samiran Das, C/516 Sunil Roy, C/174 Pradip Kumar Das CV. 980 Ranjan Ojha, rushed to the spot to work out the information. On reaching at M.R Road, Near Gandhi Maidan, Ward No. 08, PS- Siliguri I contacted with source and as shown by source I red hand apprehended the above noted which the celebrating the Diwali with lighting illegal and band Fire-crackers. if any accident took place due to negligent act of the accused persons that may cause loss of life and property of the area. The Govt. band Fire crackers were any precautionary and safety measure, thereby, violating the Section 188 of IPC and Section 24 of WBFS Act. Accordingly, I arrested the above noted accused persons U/S 41 Cr.P.C.

Under the above circumstances, I pray before your kind end to start a specific case against 1) Rajesh Kamti (28/M) S/O Sri Umesh Kamti of C/O Mansuram Tea Co., M.R Road, Near Gandhi Maidan, Ward No. 08, PS- Siliguri, Dist- Darjeeling and 2) Bishnu Sharma (35/M) S/O Sri Nand Kishor Sharma of C/O Mansuram Tea Co., M.R Road, Near Gandhi Maidan, Ward No. 08, PS- Siliguri, Dist- Darjeeling and arrange for its investigation.

Enclosed: 1) Memo of Arrest

Received vide SLG PS GDE NO. 1318 dt. 24.10.22 at 22.25h.
& stamped SLG PS. GDE NO. 974/22 dt. 24.10.22, U/S-188/285/34 IPC
W. Sec. 24/26 W. B. F. S Act. & endorsed ASS. Samiran Das of KHP TOP. PS. SLG for investigation.

Yours Faithfully

(SI Dilip Kumar Paul)

Khalpara TOP-II/ SLG PS

Siliguri Police Commissionerate

24/10/22
Inspector-In-Charge
Siliguri Police Station
Siliguri Police Commissionerate

dt-24/10/22